

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7718 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP (C) No. 12917/2016)

MANAGING COMMITTEE BISHAMBHAR LAL MAHESHWARI
EDUCATION FOUNDATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UDAI SINGH CHAUHAN AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7720 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 13013/2016)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7721 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 13208/2016)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7722 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 13205/2016)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7719 OF 2019
(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 12967/2016)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for both sides and having perused our order dated 19.07.2016 in Civil Appeal Nos. 6601-6603 of 2016, we are of the view that the institution needs to be reimbursed to the extent of 70% of the amount that has been paid out pursuant to our order dated 10.05.2016. The State is directed to comply with this order within a period of 12 weeks from today.

We make it clear that this order is passed on the peculiar facts of the case under Article 142 of the Constitution of India.

Affidavit dated 27.09.2019 in compliance of order dated 10.05.2016 passed by this Court is taken on record.

The Civil Appeals stand disposed of accordingly.

Pending applications also stand disposed of.

..... J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

..... J.
(V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN)

New Delhi;
September 30, 2019.

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.4

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12917/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-02-2016 in DBSCA No. 843/2014 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

MANAGING COMMITTEE BISHAMBHAR LAL MAHESHWARI
 EDUCATION FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UDAI SINGH CHAUHAN AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 68098/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 68099/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13013/2016 (XV)

(IA No. 2/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 13208/2016 (XV)

(IA No. 2/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 13205/2016 (XV)

(IA No. 2/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 12967/2016 (XV)

(IA No. 2/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 30-09-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Parashar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Harsha Vinoy, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv.

Mr. D.K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR (N.P.)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Civil Appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)